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For resolution are the following:

1. Accused Romeo M. Montallana's "MOTION FOR

RECONSIDERATION" dated 15 April 2019;^

2. Accused spouses William and Rebecca Genato, Marion
Fernandez, and Candelaria Aranador's "MOTION FOR
RECONSIDERATION" dated 10 April 2019;^

3. Accused Romualdo Santos's "MOTION FOR

RECONSIDERATION" dated 14 April 2019;^

4. Accused Rodel Mesa's "MOTION FOR

RECONSIDERATION" dated 12 April 2019;^

5. The prosecution's "JOINT COMMENT / OPPOSITION TO
THE MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE

DECISION DATED MARCH 29, 2019" dated 28 May 2019;^

6. Accused Rodel Mesa's "ACCUSED MESA'S REPLY" dated

13 June 2019;^

7. Accused spouses William and Rebecca Genato, Marion
Fernandez and Candelaria Aranador's "REPLY (To the Public
Prosecutor's Joint Comment/Opposition to the Motion for
Reconsideration of the Decision dated March 29, 2019)" dated
21 June 2019;^

8. Spouses William and Rebecca Genato, Marion Fernandez and
Candelaria Aranador's "REPLY (To the Public Prosecutor's
Joint Comment/Opposition to the Motbion for Reconsideration
of the Decision dated March 29, 2019)" dated 21 July 2019;'^
and

9. Accused Macapugay's "REPLY" dated 20 July 2019.II

^ Record, Vol. XII, pp. 574-587.
^ Id. at 588-594.

Md. at 604-610.

^ Record, Vol. XIII, pp. 84-96. ^
'Id. at 154-164. 7
Md. at 122-127.

Md. at 202-2-5.

'Md. at 202-205.

" Id. at 269-274.
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RESOLUTION

TRESPESES, J.:

Accused's motions for reconsideration assail the Decision dated 29

March 2019 issued by the Court, the dispositive portion of which read:

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, the Court disposes of the
three cases as follows:

1) In Criminal Case No. 27753 - the Court finds accused Alfredo N.
Macapugay and Romeo M. Montallana GUILTY beyond reasonable
doubt of the crime of violation of Section 3(e), R.A. No. 3019 and sentences
each of them to suffer an indeterminate penalty of imprisonment of six (6)
years and one (1) month as minimum to ten (10) years as maximum.

2) In Criminal Case No. 27755 - the Court finds accused Alfredo N.
Macapugay, Romeo M. Montallana, Romualdo C. Santos, William O.
Genato, Rebecca G. Genato, Proflrio Germina, Marion Fernandez,
Dionisio C. Arengino and Candelaria M. Aranador GUILTY beyond
reasonable doubt of the crime of violation of Section 3(e) R.A. No. 3019
and sentences each of them to suffer an indeterminate penalty of
imprisonment of six (6) years and one (1) month as minimum to ten (10)
years as maximum.

3) In Criminal Case No. 27756 - the Court finds accused Alfredo N.
Macapugay, Romeo M. Montallana, Romualdo C. Santos, Gerardo R.
Villasenor, Rodel A. Mesa, William O. Genato, Rebecca G. Genato,
Profirio Germina, Marion Fernandez, Dionisio C. Arengino and
Candelaria M. Aranador GUILTY beyond reasonable doubt of the crime
of violation of Section 3(e) R.A. No. 3019 and sentences each of them to
suffer an indeterminate penalty of imprisonment of six (6) years and one (1)
month as minimum to ten (10) years as maximum.

In addition, accused public officers Macapugay, Montallana, Santos,
Mesa, Villasenor are meted out the accessory penalties of perpetual
disqualification from public office and loss of retirement or gratuity
benefits under any law.

Meanwhile, pending the apprehension of accused Antonio Beltran who
remains at large, let the records of his cases be sent to the archives. Further,
let an alias warrant of arrest be issued against him.

SO ORDERED.'^ (Emphasis in the original.)

Record, Vol. XII, pp. 492-493. Decision, pp. 119-120. y

1
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Accused's Motions for Reconsideration

1. Accused Montallana's Motion

Regarding Criminal Case No. 27753, accused Romeo Montallana
("Montallana") claims that the prosecution failed to prove that he acted with
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence.

Accused Montallana notes that in finding him to have committed
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence, the
Court held that electrical inspection of the hotel had been habitually skipped
since 1995, save for an electrical inspection in 1998 and in 2001, when the
hotel caught fire. It also held that accused Montallana's failure to conduct the
annual electrical inspection in 1999 is further proof thereof.

However, accused Montallana contends that the Court failed to note that
he was not the head of the division during his tenure as Electrical Engineer IV
until 17 February 2000. Instead, he was under the control and supervision of
Electrical Engineer V/City Engineer/Building Official. Thus, he could not act
without the latter's approval.

Accused adds that he had to rely on the recommendations, memoranda
or document of lower level engineers. It was his co-accused, Rodel Mesa, who
was given verbal direction to evaluate the electrical plan stated in the job order
given to accused Montallana.

Moreover, accused Montallana argues that the Certification dated 21
August 2001 did not indicate that there was a total failure to conduct an annual
inspection. It merely stated that there was "no record" thereof. In his Counter-
Affidavit dated 21 September 2001 submitted to the Office of the
Ombudsman, accused Montallana explained that there was no record of the
inspection reports for the years 1996 to 2000 because all their records located
in the floor of the City Hall were doused by water to prevent fire from
spreading out of the 5^*^ floor on 7 August 1998. The Engineering Department
did not have a storage room for safekeeping of records until September 1999.

Accused Montallana claims that while the Decision amply discussed
accused Macapugay's guilt, that of accused Montallana was merely based on
inferences and assumptions. Hence, Criminal Case No. 27753 should be
dismissed as to him.

With respect to Criminal Case Nos. 27755 and 27756, accused
Montallana further asserts that the prosecution failed to present evidence to
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prove his intent, participation and conspiracy with his co-accused in giving
undue benefit, advantage or preference to Manor Hotel.

2. Accused spouses Genato, Fernandez and Aranador's Motion

In their motion, accused spouses Genato, Fernandez and Aranador
(collectively referred to as "accused private individuals") argue that the
prosecution was not able to clearly prove the second and third elements of
R.A.NO. 3019.

Accused private individuals claim that the Court's finding that accused
Macapugay, Montallana, Santos, Villasenor and Mesa failed or omitted to
cause the Manor Hotel's closure despite full knowledge of the latter's
violation of the Fire Code and Building Code is erroneous. They allege that
accused public officials had no prior knowledge of the alleged repeated
violations by the Manor Hotel of the Fire Code and Building Code and that
the testimony of Carlito Romero, including the Memorandum he identified,
do not prove that accused public officers were aware of Manor Hotel's
violations of the Building Code and Fire Code violations. They argue that
witnesses Raymundo Aguaras and Elizabeth Medalla testified that their office
never received Romero's Memorandum. As accused public officers did not
receive the' Memorandum, they cannot be imputed to have intended
committing any act of partiality or evident bad faith.

As for Criminal Case No. 27756, accused private individuals allege that
accused public officers could not have acted with evident bad faith, manifest
partiality or gross inexcusable negligence because they accomplished their
duty in conducting annual inspection of Manor Hotel.

Accused private individuals further argue that assuming that accused
public officials were negligent, such negligence could not be considered gross
and inexcusable as to make them criminally liable under Section 3(e) of R.A.
No. 3019.

Moreover, accused private individuals claim that accused public officials
did not cause undue injury to any party, including the government, or gave
accused private individuals unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in
the discharge of their functions. They contend that the business permits for
Manor Hotel to operate was issued by the BPLO, and not by the office of
accused public officials. Also, accused public officials executed their
functions in accordance with their duty to conduct the necessary inspection of
Manor Hotel. Finally, the fire was not due to any deficiency in the soundness
of the electrical wirings or installations of Manor Hotel. Hence, the fire cannot
be attributed to the fault of accused public officers. \

1 ̂
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Accused private individuals assert that the conspiracy between them and
accused public officers was not established. Reiterating their position that
accused public officers did not have prior knowledge of Manor Hotel's
violations of the Fire Code and Building Code, accused private individuals
conclude that their alleged participation cannot be considered to have been in
furtherance of such criminal design.

They also insist that the theory of gross negligence is incompatible with
the allegation of conspiracy because negligence denotes the absence of intent,
while conspiracy involves a meeting of the minds to commit a crime, citing
Crisostomo v. Sandiganbayan}^

3. Accused Roinualdo Santos's Motion

In Criminal Case No. 27755, accused Romualdo Santos ("Santos") notes
that the Manor Hotel was issued building and occupancy permits in 1991,
when accused Santos was not the Building Official. His position description
as Engineer V only gave him authority to approve building/occupancy
permits. Being the Chief of the Building Permit Division, his task was
processing and/or approving, among others, the structural and architectural
designs submitted to his division. It does not include
directing/supervising/conduct of annual inspection. He reiterates that the task
of ensuring that building owners do not violate the Building Code lies with
the Enforcement Division/Section, which he is not a part of.

Accused Santos alleges that the supposed failure to conduct annual
inspection of the Manor Hotel in the year 2000 despite prior knowledge of the
latter's violation of the Fire Code and Building Code cannot be attributed to
him as Acting Building Official. He was Acting Building Official from 3
November 1998 to 2 January 1999. Meanwhile, Romero's Memorandum was
received by the Office of the Building Official on 15 February 1999. Accused
Santos also notes that there were conflicting pieces of evidence regarding as
to when he served as Building Official. He claims that such conflicting claims
should have created doubt regarding accused Santos's imputed knowledge of
the hotel's violations, citing People v. Crtiz}^

Accused Santos also notes that the preventive suspension meted out
against accused Macapugay, which led to accused Santos being appointed as
Acting Building Official, lasted for 90 days, effective 3 November 2001.
Considering that Section 52 of the Revised Administrative Code of 1987
provides for the automatic reinstatement of a preventively suspended public
officer after the 90-day period, accused Santos concludes that the period of

'M95 Phil. 718-753 (2005). f
'^736 Phil. 564-581 (2014). «
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accused Macapugay's preventive suspension should have ended by 2
February 1999 at the latest, ̂ d accused Santos could not have been the Acting
Building Official at the time Romero's Memorandum was received by the
office. Accused Santos adds that the theory of conspiracy is demolished by
the fact that he did not improperly discharge his duties, citing Quidet v.
People}^

As for Criminal Case No. 27756, accused Santos reiterates that he did
not improperly discharge his official functions and neither did he act with
manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence.

4. Accused Alfredo Macapugay's Motion

In his motion, accused Macapugay maintains that the assailed Decision
is void for having been rendered without jurisdiction as to him.

Accused Macapugay claims that the 1991 Local Government Code
("LGC") was already in effect when he assumed the position of City Engineer.
Hence, his powers and duties are those specified in Section 477 thereof, and
not those enumerated in Section 185 of the Old Local Government Code ("BP
No. 337"). Thus, he was legally charged in the subject Informations as a
Building Official, and not as City Engineer.

Accused Macapugay also argues that the before the enactment of Quezon
City Ordinance No. SP-151, S-2005, he performed the duties of a Building
Official pursuant to Quezon City Ordinance No. SP-440, S-96, as amended
by Quezon City Ordinance No. 639, S-98, and not in a concurrent capacity on
the strength of the 1991 LGC. Accused Macapugay stresses that he was
appointed as City Engineer by the Mayor of Quezon City and his salaries were
paid for by the Quezon City government. Thus, he concludes that the Office
of the Building Official of Quezon City was created by Quezon City
Ordinance No. SP-440, S-96 as a local officer "detached from the line
command of the Department of Engineering" of Quezon City.

Accused Macapugay contends that the Court's jurisdiction should be
determined not at the time of the institution of the instant cases, but rather at

the time of the commission of the crimes charged in the Informations, citing
Lacs on v. Executive Secretary}^

He adds that he is not prevented from raising lack of jurisdiction because
questions on jurisdiction can be raised at any time, even on appeal, citing

>5 632 Phil. 1-21 (2010).
361 Phil. 251-284(1999).

(
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Zacarias v. Anacay, et al}^ He adds that neither may he be held in estoppel,
considering that when directed by the Court to file a Memorandum, he instead
filed a Motion to Dismiss and Motion for Reconsideration, attaching thereto
a copy of Quezon City Ordinance Nos. SP-440, S-96 and SP-639, S-96.

Accused Macapugay further asserts that he had no role whatsoever in the
issuance of the building permits and certificate of occupancy to Wil-Vic
Building. He points out that the Certificate of Occupancy of Wil-Vic Building
was issued by then Building Official of Quezon City, Engr. Donato Rivera,
Jr. Accordingly, any mistake in the issuance of said building permits and/or
Certificate of Occupancy, and any defect in the construction and/or renovation
of said building is the responsibility only of the building officials who issued
the said permits and certificate of occupancy, the building inspectors and the
Bureau of Fire Protection inspectors, who made the corresponding
inspections, and the Bureau of Fire Protection official who approved the
electrical plan and/or who approved the issuance of the said Certificate of
Occupancy.

Accused Macapugay further argues that he never dispensed with the
conduct of the annual inspection of buildings in Quezon City and that said
inspections were conducted on a continuing basis. He claims that any non-
inspection of the Manor Hotel in a year or a number of years may be attributed
to the fact that the Office of the Building Official was undermanned due to
financial constraints, and the vastness of Quezon City.

Moreover, accused Macapugay imputes error on the Court's fmding that
he dispensed with the annual inspection of the hotel for the years 1999,2000
and 2001, despite his alleged prior knowledge that it had been recommended
for closure. He avers that the prosecution's "W-1" through "W-6" cannot be
given credence because the best person to testify on the service of a copy
thereof to the addressee, failed to testify. He claims that the non-presentation
of the witness gives rise to the presumption that evidence willfully suppressed
would be adverse if produced, citing Section 3(e) of Rule 131 of the Rules of
Court. Accused Macapugay adds that because Exhibit "W-5" bears the stamp
of the Office of the Mayor of Quezon City, the witness, Elizabeth Mariano,
worked at the Business Permit and Licensing Office (BFLO) and never at the
Mayor's Office. During her testimony, Mariano could neither identify nor
confirm the alleged usual stamp mark and/or logo of the BFLO even during
direct examination.

In his Judicial Affidavit, accused Macapugay categorically stated that he
never saw the letter dated 11 February 1999 issued by Quezon City Fire
Marshall Carlito Romero, contrary to the latter's claim. Accused Macapugay

"744 Phil. 201-214(2014).

( \
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also denied having seen a copy of the Memorandum of Assistant Regional
Fire Marshall Ocampo which was supposedly furnished to the Office of the
Building Official of Quezon City. He also claimed that no such letter or
memorandum had ever been forwarded to the Office of the City
Engineer/Department of Engineering. In support of his claim, accused
Macapugay points to the Certification dated 2 October 2002 issued by Engr.
Raymundo Aguaras, as well as the latter's Judicial Affidavit and testimony.
Accused Macapugay also points out that based on Aguaras's Certification
dated 18 March 2004, Engr. Romualdo Santos was the designated Acting
Building Official of Quezon City from 27 January 21997 to 3 August 1999
and from 10 January 2000 to 9 April 2000.

Accused Macapugay emphasizes that, as testified by Elizabeth Medalla,
the Engineering Offide and the Office of the Building Official are distinct
from each other. This is supported by Quezon City Ordinance No. SP-440,
which created the Office of the Building Official of Quezon City as one
detached from the line command of the Department of Engineering, and for
the purpose of enhancing the delivery of service to the public vis-a-vis the
administration and enforcement of the Building Code.

He argues that assuming Romero's letter had been duly served at the
Office of the Building Official on 15 February 1999, then only the Acting
Building Official at the time, Engr. Romualdo Santos, may be held liable for
his inaction on the matter, citing Chapter 9, Section 38 (3) of the
Administrative Code of 1987,'^ which states that a head of a department shall
not be civilly liable for the wrongftil acts, omissions of duty, negligence, or
misfeasance of his subordinates. He adds that if the department head cannot
be held civilly liable for his subordinates' malfeasance, misfeasance or non-
feasance, with more reason should the former be not held criminally liable
therefor.

Accused Macapugay also takes exception to footnote 265 of the assailed
Decision. He claims that the 18 March 2004 Certification of Aguaras actually
certified that accused Romualdo Santos was designated Acting Building
Official of Quezon City for the periods "January 27,1997 to August 3,1999"
and "January 10,2000 to April 9,2000." Accused Macapugay insists that this
is the final, conclusive and actual duration of accused Santos's stint as Acting
Building Official. This is because when this Certification was offered by
accused Macapugay in his 12 July 2016 Formal Offier of Evidence 'to prove
that as per records of the Department of Engineering of Quezon City, accused
Romualdo C. Santos was designated Acting Building Official of Quezon City

SECTION 38. Liability of Superior Officers. - (I) xxx
XXX

(3) A head of a department or a superior officer shall not be civilly liable for the wrongful acts, omissions of
duty, negligence, or misfeasance of his subordinates, unless he has actually authorized by written order the
specific act or misconduct complained of.

V
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for the periods 27 January 1997 to 3 August 1999 and 10 January 2000 to 9
April 2000,' the prosecution admitted the said exhibit in its 26 August 2016
Comment/Objection To The Formal offer Of Evidence Of All Of The
Accused. Accordingly, accused Macapugay concludes, the Court's
conclusions in the last paragraph of page 86 and first paragraph of page 87 of
the Decision are mere speculations.

Accused Macapugay underscores that he never received any adverse
report against Manor Hotel before the fire. In fact, Elmer Dantes of Meralco
admitted that his company never informed the Office of Engineering and the
Office of the Building Official about the alleged installation of jumpers.
Meanwhile, accused Gerardo Villasenor, from the Electrical Division of the
Department of Engineering of Quezon City, neither found any defect or illegal
installations, nor wrote down any advetse finding in his written report upon
his conduct of the annual electrical inspection of the hotel on 15 February
2001. In this regard, accused Macapugay cites Silva v. Mationg,^^ where the
Supreme Court held that the rule requiring an "administrative officer to
exercise his judgment and discretion does not preclude him from utilizing, as
a matter of practical administrative procedure, the aid of subordinates to
investigate and report to him the facts, on the basis of which the officer makes
his decisions."

Accused Macapugay asserts that there is no law authorizing the Bureau
of Fire Protection official to delegate the enforcement of the Fire Code to any
official of the Office of the Building Official. He claims that Sr. Supt.
Victoriano Remedies's allegation that compliance to the Fire Code is a
responsibility of building officials is baseless, in view of Section 6 of the Fire
Code(P.D.No. mS)?^

Accused Macapugay also points out that the Bureau of Fire Protection
(then known as the Fire Service), which was created more than six months
after the Building Code, is the agency "primarily' mandated to enforce not
only the Fire Code, but also those provisions of P.D. No. 1096 pertaining to
fire safety, prevention and suppression. Thus, accused Macapugay avers, the
remedies made available to the Bureau are more numerous than that available

to the Building Official under P.D. No. 1096. The Bureau's remedies are also
swifter than that meant for the Building Official, as shown in Section 10, 11
and 12 of P.D. 1185.^' Accused Macapugay adds that R.A. No. 6947, which

'9531 Phil. 324-345(2006).
Section 6. Responsibility for the Enforcement of this Code. The Fire Service, under the direct supervision

and control of the Director General of the Integrated National Police, hereinafter referred to as the "Director
General" shall be responsible for the enforcement of this Code, as well as pertinent provisions of other laws
pertaining to fire protection or fire safety, xxx

Section 10. Abatement of Fire Hazard. Fire hazards shall be abated immediately. For this purpose, the
Director General or his duly authorized representative may issue order for such abatement. If the owner,
administrator or occupant of buildings, structure and their premises or facilities does not abate the same
within the period fixed in said order, the occupancy permit or permit to operate shall be canceled. Any

y  .
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was approved on 13 December 1990, mandates in Section 54 thereof that the
Bureau shall be responsible for the enforcement of the Fire Code and other
related laws.

Accused Macapugay insists that the proximate cause of the hotel fire was
within the exclusive control of and is solely attributable to the fault of the
hotel owners. He stresses that Sr. Supt. Remedio concluded that the fire was
caused by electrical ignition due to overloaded electrical circuits. Meanwhile,
Engr. Aoanan concluded that the cause of the fire was the overuse of electrical
gadgets and appliances within the premises, considering the number of people
occupying the hotel. He admitted that there was no deficiency in the electrical
installation and opined that there might have been no electrical overload had
there been not so many hotel occupants. He also confirmed that the size of the
wires on the third floor, where the fire started, was the correct size for the kind
of load they were expected to carry. He cites P.D. No. 1185, which defines
overloading as "the use of one or more electrical appliances or devices which

building or structure declared as a firetrap or is causing clear and present fire dianger to adjoining
establishments and habitations shall be declared a public nuisance, as defined in the Civil Code of the
Philippines. If the assessed value of the building or structure is not more than twenty thousand (P20,000.00)
pesos, the owner, administrator or occupant thereof shall abate the hazard within thirty (30 days or if the
assessed value is more than twenty thousand (P20,000.00) pesos, within sixty (60) days from receipt of the
order declaring said building or structure a public nuisance; otherwise, the Director General or his duly
authorized representative shall forthwith cause its summary abatement. Summary abatement as used herein
shall mean all corrective measures undertaken to abate hazards which shall include but not limited to

remodeling, repairing, strengthening, reconstructing, removal and demolition, either partial or total, of the
building or structure. The expenses incurred by the government for such summary abatement shall be borne
by the owner, administrator or occupant. These expenses shall constitute a prior lien upon such property.

Section 11. Enforcement of The Lien. If the owner, administrator or occupant fails to reimburse the
government of the expenses incurred in the summary abatement within ninety (90) days from the completion
of such abatement, the building or structure shall be sold at public auction in accordance with existing laws
and rules. No property subject of lien under Section 10 hereof, may be sold at a price lower than the abatement
expenses incurred by the government. The property shall be forfeited in favor of the government if the highest
bid is not at least equal to the abatement expenses.

Section 12. Penalties.

(a) ADMINISTRATIVE FINE Any person who violates any provision of the Fire Code or any of the rules
and regulations promulgated under Section 6 hereof shall be penalized by an administrative fine of not
exceeding twelve thousand (P12,000.00) pesos or in the proper case, by stoppage of operations or by closure
of such buildings, structures and their premises or facilities which do not comply with the requirements or
by both such administrative fine and closure/stoppage of operation to be imposed by the Director General,
Provided, That the payment of the fine, stoppage of operations and/or closure of such buildings, structures,
and their premises or facilities shall not absolve the violator from correcting the deficiency or abating the fire
hazard. The decision of the Director General, under this subsection, may be appealed to the Secretary of
National Defense, within fifteen (15) days from the date of receipt of the order imposing the administrative
fine, stopping the operations and/or closure. The decision of the Secretary of National Defense shall be final
and executory.

(b) PUNITIVE In case of willful failure to correct the deficiency or abate the fire hazard as provided in the
preceding subsection, the violator shall, upon conviction, be punished by imprisonment of not less than six
(6) months nor more than six (6) years, or by a fine of not more than twenty thousand (P20,000.00) pesos or
both such fine and imprisonment; Provided, however, that in case of a corporation, firm, partnership or
association, the fine and/or imprisonment shall be imposed upon its officials responsible for such violation,
and in case the guilty party is an alien, in addition to the penalties herein prescribed, he shall immediately be
deported; Provided, finally, that were the violation is attended by loss of life and/or damage to property, the
violator shall be proceeded against under the applicable provisions of the Revised Penal Code.

'V
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draw or consume electrical current beyond the designated capacity of the
existing electrical system."

Thus, accused Macapugay disagrees with the finding of the Court on the
proximate cause of the fire in pages 89-90 of the assailed Decision, citing
Salomon v. Intermediate Appellate Court, where the Supreme Court held
that the "opinion of an expert may not be arbitrarily rejected; it is to be
considered by the court in view of all the facts and circumstances in the case
and when common knowledge utterly fails, the expert opinion may be given
controlling effect." Accused Macapugay adds that the prosecution is bound
by the testimonies of their expert witnesses. Also, if an inculpatory fact is
capable of at least two explanations, and one of which favors innocence, the
explanation favoring innocence is preferred.

Finally, accused Macapugay asserts that he did not conspire with
anybody in the commission of the crimes charged. He claims that he did not
perform any covert act towards the execution of any crime and neither did the
prosecution come up with any credible evidence showing gross inexcusable
negligence. He adds that his evidence was not discredited, contradicted or
refuted by evidence from the prosecution.

5. Accused Rodel Mesa's Motion

In his motion, accused Mesa observes that he was convicted based on
the Court's finding that he failed to properly direct and coordinate with
accused Villasenor in the proper conduct of the 2001 electrical inspection of
the Hotel, thereby showing manifest partiality, evident bad faith and
inexcusable negligence.

Accused Mesa takes exception to this ruling. He points out that it was
accused Villasenor who was assigned to and actually did conduct the 2001
annual electrical inspection of Manor Hotel. Accused Mesa's only
participation was the recording in the logbook of the annual inspection
certificate, which occurred after the issuance and approval thereof. In
support of his position, accused Mesa cites Arias v. Sandiganbayan?^ where
the Supreme Court held that it would be bad precedent to sweep the head.of
office in a conspiracy conviction simply because he did not personally
examine every single detail, painstakingly trace every step fi*om inception
and investigate the motives of every person involved in a transaction before
affixing his signature as the final approving authority.

22 263 Phil. 1068-1083(1990).
22 259 Phil. 794-820 (1989).
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He adds that he could not have conducted a re-inspection or
reevaluation of the said inspection, as to do so would be an
insult/insubordination to his superior, who already approved the inspection.
Accused Mesa adds that, at any rate, the approved electrical plan was
available during inspection, based on the certificate.

Accused Mesa also emphasizes that the prosecution failed to present
any positive and convincing evidence of any specific overt act on his part
that establishes evident bad faith or manifest partiality in favor of Manor
Hotel. He contends that even assuming that he was guilty of gross
inexcusable negligence with respect to the annual electrical inspection
carried out by accused Villasenor, he still should not have been convicted
due to conspiracy. Citing Orodio v. Court of Appeals^^ he stresses that
conspiracy presupposes the presence of a preconceived plan or agreement
and that, in order to establish such plan or agreement, a logical relationship
between the commission of the crime and the supposed conspirators must be
established. He concludes that negligence is incompatible with conspiracy
because negligence negates deliberate intent, and in the absence of intent,
there can be no agreement or preconceived plan.

The Prosecution's Comment/Opposition

In its comment/opposition, the prosecution argues that the arguments
raised in accused's motions were mere rehash of those already taken up during
trial, or were earlier resolved in earlier resolutions.

The prosecution recalls that accused Macapugay had earlier filed a
Motion to Dismiss instead of a Memorandum where he questioned the court's
jurisdiction. This was addressed by the Court in its Resolution. Thereafter, in
its Decision, the Court laid down accused Macapugay's ftmctions as Building
Official and as City Engineer. As such, he cannot deny that the inspection and
determination of yvhether all buildings in his jurisdiction complies with the
Building Code are among his primary duties and responsibilities. Neither can
he deny command responsibility for all the years that Manor Hotel managed
to continuously operate despite the violations it committed.

As for accused Mesa, Montallana and Santos, the prosecution notes that
they continue to question their conviction on the ground of their non-
participation or lack of authority to conduct inspections or re-inspection of the
Manor Hotel. However, their employment records show that they were
mandated to conduct annual inspections of building within the city.

24 G.R. No. 57519, 13 September 1988.
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The prosecution stresses that the Quezon City Engineering Office and
the Electrical Engineering Office could not show any record of complying
with its mandate to conduct annual inspection. Meanwhile, Manor Hotel was
able to operate undisturbed for many years.

The prosecution contends that accused public officers' invocation of
good faith based is unavailing as the offense defined under Section 3(e) of
R.A. No. 3019 may be committed even if not attended by bad faith. It is
enough that their negligence under the circumstance were gross and
inexcusable.

The prosecution argues that accused's denial of the conspiracy between
them is unconvincing, as conspiracy commonly exists hiding behind the cloak
of secrecy and concealment. On this point, the prosecution emphasizes that it
is hard to believe how the Manor Hotel remained unnoticed and sanction-free

for the longest time. For the said officers to miss the hotel's violations or act
upon them entails pure callousness, insensitivity and outright disregard of
their sworn duty.

Finally, the prosecution refers to pages 97 to 105 of the Decision, where
the Court discussed how conspiracy was established between accused public
officers and accused private individuals.

Accused's Reply

Accused filed their Reply to Prosecution's Comment/Opposition,
despite such not being allowed under the present rules. Nevertheless, to afford
them all opportunity to amplify their arguments, the Court hereby notes the
arguments raised by accused in their respective replies summarized as
follows:

a. Accused Mesa's Reply

Accused Mesa underscores in his Reply that his duty is to conduct annual
electrical inspection. He claims that since his inspection of the hotel (together
with co-accused Villasenor) was conducted in the month of February 2001
and the hotel fire allegedly occurred in May 2001,^^ he could not have been
expected to conduct another inspection for 2001. Also, accused Mesa insists
that he could not conduct the annual inspection unless assigned to do so by
his superiors.

^ Contrary to accused Mesa's assertion, the records show that the Manor Hotel fire occurred on 18 August
2001.

' f
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Accused Mesa further argues that his co-accused, Villasenor, presented
his report on the annual electrical inspection of Manor Hotel only on 17 April
2001, or one day after the hotel was issued its Certificate of Annual
Inspection, duly approved by his superior, accused Montallana. Accused
Mesa moreover notes that the said Certificate did not contain any statement
of any non-compliance by the hotel regarding the requirements of the
Electrical Division.

Accused Mesa counters that his motion for reconsideration presented a
new issue, namely, that he could not take any action for the re-inspection or
reevaluaton of the inspection, as it was already approved by his supervisor.
He adds that based on the certificate, the approved electrical plan was
available during the inspection, and this fact was confirmed by the testimony
of co-accused Rebecca Genato. He also restates his claim that conspiracy and
negligence are anathema to each other.

b. Accused spouses Genato, Fernandez and Aranador's Reply

In their reply, accused private individuals insist that the records are bereft
of any hint that they cooperated in the commission of the crime charged. They

. allege that to determine if they conspired with accused public officers, the
focus of the inquiry should be the overt acts of accused private individuals
before, during and after the alleged crime was committed.

Accused private individuals point out that while the prosecution claims
that conspiracy can reasonably be inferred from the unjustified failure of
accused public officers to accomplish their respective duties, this is not the
case with accused private individuals, who endeavored to comply with the
requirements of the Fire Code and Building Code. Accused private individuals
claim that there was no evidence that they sought allegedly "favorable"
treatment from accused public officers by "not doing" or "neglecting" their
respective duties.

Accused private individuals assert that their alleged violations of the
Building Code and Fire Code are not overt acts showing that they acted in
concert with accused public officers. As the prosecution was not able to
establish accused private individuals' cooperation or agreement to cooperate
with accused public officers, there can be no conspiracy.

i
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c. Accused Macapugay's Reply

In his reply, accused Macapugay restates that while Section 477 of
Republic Act No. 7160^^ laid down the qualifications, powers and duties of
the local government engineer. Section 534 of the same Code^^ repeals Batas
Pambansa Big. 337 (BP 337) or the Local Government Code. Meanwhile,
Section 185(j) and (k) of BP 337^^ referred to the appointment, qualifications.

26 ARTICLE VII

The Engineer

Section 477. Qualifications, Powers and Duties.

(a) No person shall be appointed engineer unless he is a citizen of the Philippines, a resident of the local
government unit concerned, of good moral character, and a licensed civil engineer. He must have acquired
experience in the practice of his profession for at least five (5) years in the case of the provincial or city
engineer, and three (3) years in the case of the municipal engineer.

The appointment of an engineer shall be mandatory for the provincial, city and municipal governments. The
city and municipal engineer shall also act as the local building official.

(b) The engineer shall take charge of the engineering office and shall:

(1) Initiate, review and recommend changes in policies and objectives, plans and programs, techniques,
procedures and practices in infrastructure development and public works in general of the local government
unit concerned;

(2) Advise the governor or mayor, as the case may be, on infmtructure, public works, and other engineering
matters;

(3) Administer, coordinate, supervise, and control the construction, maintenance, improvement, and repair
of roads, bridges, and other engineering and public works projects of the local government unit concerned;

(4) Provide engineering services to the local government unit concerned, including investigation and survey,
engineering designs, feasibility studies, and project management;

(5) In the case of the provincial engineer, exercise technical supervision over all engineering offices of
component cities and municipalities; and

(c) Exercise such other powers and perform such other duties and functions as niay be prescribed by law or
ordinance.

22 Section 534. Repealing Clause. -

(a) Batas Pambansa Big. 337, otherwise known as the Local Government Code, Executive Order No. 112
(1987), and Executive Order No. 319 (1988) are hereby repealed.
(b) XXX
28 ARTICLE SEVEN

THE CITY ENGINEER

Section 185. Appointment, Qualifications, Compensation, Powers and Duties. -

(l)xxx
XXX

(4) The city engineer shall:

(a) XXX
XXX

(j) Inspect and supervise the construction, repair, removal and safety of private buildings, and
regulate and enforce the numbering of houses in accordance with ordinances of the city;

f
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compensation, power and duties of the city engineer. Hence, accused
Macapugay argues that the Court erred in finding that he is still duty-bound
to perform the said repealed duties.

Accused points out that in December 1991, Quezon City's Building
Official was Engr. Donato Rivera, who issued the Manor Hotel's Certificate
of Occupancy. Thus, accused concludes that any error in the plans, permits
and construction of said hotel should be on him. He further claims that because

Engr. Rivera was appointed Building Official, accused Macapugay could not
automatically assume the said position just because the 1991 Local
Government Code provides that the city engineer shall also act as the local
building official.

Accused Macapugay moreover argues that the Court erred in implying
that Section 207 of P.D. No. 1096, which states that "(i)n the performance of
his duties, the Building Official may enter any building or its premises at all
reasonable times to inspect and determine compliance with the requirements
of (the) Code, and the terms and conditions provided for in the Building
Permit as issued," is a mandatory provision. He claims that the permissive
word "may" was used in the provision, implying that the inspection was
discretionary on the Building Official.

He further contends that the prosecution's evidence does not show that
his attention was ever called with respect to any defect in the construction of
the hotel or any illegal construction of anything therein.

Accused Macapugay avers that Memorandum Circular No. 98-235 dated
14 December 1998 issued by Undersecretary Ronaldo Puno is inadmissible in
evidence for being a mere photocopy without any explanation being offered
for the non-production of its original copy, assuming one existed. He also
states that it is also inadmissible for being self-serving and hearsay, as Mr.
Puno did not take to the witness stand. Accused Macapugay additionally
argues that the said Memorandum is void ab initio because it basically amends
the Fire Code, which Mr. Puno has no power to amend. It also did not come
into effect as it was never published in the Official Gazette, newspaper of
general circulation, and/or the Administrative Register. Accused Macapugay
then concludes that as it is void ab initio^ no valid action can arise on the basis
of Memorandum Circular No. 98-235.

(k) With the previous approval of the city mayor in each case, order the removal of materials
employed in the construction or repair of any building or structure made in violation of law or
ordinance, and cause buildings and structures dangerous to the public to be made secure or torn
down;

{ \
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Accused Macapugay alleges that the letter of City Fire Marshall Carlito
Romero dated 11 February 1999 and/or its annexes must have lulled its
recipients to inaction because it speaks only of violation of the Fire Code and
its implementing rules and regulations, and never intimated that Manor Hotel
and the rest of the establishments recommended for closure violated the

Building Code or its implementing rules and regulations.

Accused Macapugay asserts that the prosecution is bound by the adverse
testimonies of Supt. Remedio and Engr. Aoanan, in accordance with the
principle enunciated in Extraordinary Development Corporation v. Samoson-
Bico?^

Accused Macapugay finally argues that the prosecution failed to prove
that he conspired with his co-accused, considering that it was not able to
identify any overt act of accused Macapugay which indicates conspiracy. In
support of his argument, he cites Alcantara v. Court of Appeals, (erroneously
cited, as the quote comes from Constantino v. Sandiganbayan^% where the
Supreme Court held:

Additionally, Section 3(e) poses the standard of manifest partiality,
evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence before liability can be had
under the provision. Manifest partiality is characterized by a clear, notorious
or plain inclination or predilection to favor one side rather than the other.
Evident bad faith connotes a manifest deliberate intent on the part of the
accused to do wrong or cause damage. Gross inexcusable negligence is
defined as negligence characterized by the want of even slight care, acting or
omitting to act in a situation where there is a duty to act, not inadvertently but
willfully and intentionally with a conscious indifference to consequences
insofar as other persons may be affected. Mere bad faith or partiality and
negligence per se are not enough for one to be held liable under the law since
the act of bad faith or partiality must in the first place be evident or manifest,
respectively, while the negligent deed should both be gross and inexcusable.

Our Ruling

We DENY the motions for reconsideration filed by accused Macapugay,
Montallana, spouses Genato, Fernandez and Aranador, Santos and Mesa for
lack of merit.

I. On Accused Montallana's Motion

We are not convinced by accused Montallana's argument that he could
not be faulted for supposed habitual failure to conduct annual electrical

29 745 Phil. 276-297 (2014).
20 559 Phil. 622-649 (2007).
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inspection of the hotel because, before 17 February 2000, he was merely an
Engineer IV and not the head of the division, and as such, could not act
without the Electrical Engineer V/City Engineer/Building Official's approval.

This assertion is belied by accused Montallana's own testimony where
he confirmed being the Chief of the Electrical Division of the Engineering
Department.^' It is also belied by accused Montallana's Position Description
Form as Electrical Engineer IV dated 15 September 1994 (Exhibit
"BBBBBB-25"), which states that his duties include:

1. Assist the Electrical Eng. V direct & coordinate with enforcement of Sec.
102, 203 & 1301, Elec. Regulation of the National Bldg. Code, Quezon
City Revenue code of 1993 and Ord. #1, SP 33, S-92 (Ord. creating the
Elec. Division under the Engr'g. Dept. of Quezon City).

2. Formulate, evaluate & supervise the Electrical aspect of the construction
project undertaken by the City. Recommend approval and disapproval of
application for electrical permit, issuance or revocation of the certification
of operation in accordance with the National Bldg. Code and Ord. II, SP
33, S-92 and 1993 Quezon City Revenue Code.

3. Regulate and inspect the electrical installation of the newlv constructed

structure of the Citv. undertake annual inspection of existing electrical

installation.

4. Act on the recommendation of lower level engineer on the compliance

and non-compliance of the requirement of Electrical Division.

5. Initial all correspondence, circular, memo, electrical permits, certificate
of operation and other pertinent papers of the Division.

6. Perform other duties that the City Engineer and supervisor may assign from
time to time. (Underscoring in the Decision.)

Thus, even as an Electrical Engineer IV, and long before 17 February
2000, accused Montallana was already empowered to "(r)®gulate and inspect
the electrical installation of the newly constructed structure of the City,
undertake annual inspection of existing electrical installation" and on
the recommendation of lower level engineer on the compliance and non-
compliance of the requirement of Electrical Division." He did not need the
City Engineer/Building Official's approval in this regard.

Neither is the Court impressed with accused Montallana's claim that he
should not have been held liable because he had only relied on the
recommendations, memoranda or documents of lower level engineers, and
that, in fact, it was co-accused Mesa who accomplished the inspection.

Record, Vol. XII, p. 431. Decision, p. 58.
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A plain reading of accused Montallana's job description shows that, as
regards the recommendation of lower level engineers on the compliance or
non-compliance with the requirements of the Electrical Division, accused
Montallana was not directed to "rely" thereon. Rather, he was mandated to
"act on" the said recommendations. This means that accused Montallana was

not a rubberstamp, mindlessly approving the lower level engineers' reports
and recommendations. He was to act with discretion on the lower level

engineers' recommendations and was free to question their reports or reject
their recommendations.

Acused Montallana's argument that just because there was no record
found of the annual electrical inspections in the past years, does not
necessarily mean that there were none conducted, fails to persuade the Court.

It is notable that he had never categorically asserted that there were actual
annual electrical inspections held during the previous years. Also, assuming
that the supposed loss of the Engineering Department's records was really
caused by the fire, which occurred six (6) floors above it last 7 August 1998,
then it is interesting that the April 1998 record was spared.

Moreover, the supposed loss of the Engineering Department's records in
1998 does not account for the fact that there were also no records found of the

conduct of the annual electrical inspection of the hotel in the years 1999 and
2000. Notably, it is the failure to conduct the annual inspection in these latter
years which are complained of in the Informations in Criminal Case Nos.
27753 and 27755.

Regarding Montallana's claim that the prosecution failed to present
evidence to prove his participation in the conspiracy, the matter will be
discussed separately.

2. On Accused spouses Genato, Fernandez and Aranador's Motion

The gist of accused spouses Genato, Fernandez and Aranador's
contention (like that of the accused public officers) is that accused public
officers did not know of Manor Hotel's violation of the Fire Code and the

Building Code.

We remain unconvinced by accused private individuals' allegation that
the prosecution was unable to prove receipt of Romero's Memorandum by the
relevant accused public officers, and that on the other hand, Aguaras and
Medalla testified that their office never received the Memorandum. This

matter has been discussed at length in the assailed Decision and is again taken
up in the section discussing accused Macapugay's arguments.

t
r



RESOLUTION

Criminal Case Nos. 27753, 27755 to 27756
People V. Macapug'ay, et at
Page 21 of 46
X- X

We likewise find no merit in accused private individuals' argument that
accused public officers did not cause undue injury or gave unwarranted
benefits, advantage or preference because (1) the business permits required
for the operation of Manor Hotel was issued by the BPLO, and not by their
office; (2) accused public officers did their duty to conduct inspection; and (3)
the fire was not due to any deficiency in the soundness of electrical wirings or
installations of the hotel.

While business permits are admittedly issued by the BPLO, the annual
electrical inspection certificate, which must be submitted in order to obtain a
business permit, is issued by the Electrical Division of the Department of
Engineering.

Accused private individuals' claim that accused public officers did their
duty to conduct inspection is contrary to the evidence on record. Even
assuming that such inspections were religiously conducted, it is equally
necessary that they be conducted properly. Again, the evidence established
that in the few times they were conducted, the inspections were not done
properly.

Accused private individuals' allegation that the fire was not caused by
any deficiency in the soundness of electrical installation does not sit well on
two levels.

First, as laid out in pages 89-90 of the assailed Decision (which is quoted
herein in the section addressing accused Macapugay's contentions), the
hotel's electrical safety system was compromised by, among others, a
sustained lack of electrical supply caused by Meralco's cutting off of the
hotel's meters following its discovery that the hotel had been using jumpers.
The hotel's act of accommodating so many guests on the fateful night of the
fire only aggravated this situation.

Second, the undue injury/damage (147 victims, including 75 dead)^^
herein was the result not just of the Tire, per se. It arose from the violation of
various Building Code and Fire Code provisions. In other words, even if a fire
had occurred, the death/injury/damage might still have been avoided had the
hotel's Building Code and Fire Code violations been addressed (including the
window grills and lack of fire alarms and sprinklers).

The issue of conspiracy and gross inexcusable negligence is addressed
in a separate section.

^2 See FN 4 of the Decision.
y
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3. On Accused Romualdo Santos's Motion

We find no merit in accused Santos's argument that he may not be held
liable because the building and occupancy permits of Manor Hotel were
issued in 1991, when he was not the Building Official. The issue against
accused Santos does not have anything to do with the issuance of the original
building or occupancy permit for the hotel in 1991, as a perusal of the
Informations will readily show.

Neither do we find merit in accused Santos's argument that he cannot be
held liable because he did not receive Romero's Memorandum, considering
that he was the Acting Building Official only from 3 November 1998 to 2
January 1999. Meanwhile, he claimed that Romero's Memorandum was
received by the Office of the Building Official only on 15 February 1999.

As held in the assailed Decision, accused Santos was the Acting Building
Official on 15 February 2001, when the said Office received Romero's
Memorandum. Thus:

Macapugay, Montallana and Santos
dispensed with the mandatory annual
inspection of the hotel in 2000 despite prior
knowledge of the hotel's repeated violation
of the Fire Code and Building Code.

As discussed in Criminal Case No. 27753, accused Magapugay and
Montallana acted with manifest partiality, evident bad faith or gross
inexcusable negligence in dispensing with the mandatory annual inspection
of the hotel in 1999, despite prior knowledge of the hotel's repeated violation
of the Fire Code and Building Code. This actuation/omission continued on in
the year 2000, as shown by Montallana's Certification dated 21 August 2001,
stating that his office has no record of the hotel undergoing annual electrical
inspection for several years, including the year 2000.

As to accused Santos, it is notable that, as Chief of the Building Permits
and Inspection Division, he was the approving officer for mechanical,
electrical, plumbing and sanitary permit in 2000." However, he failed to
conduct a verification inspection of the hotel's safety in the year 2000.

Santos also failed to conduct his inspection despite prior knowledge of
the hotel's repeated violation of the Fire Code and Building Code in the year
2000. Accused Santos was aware of the hotel's prior violations because he
was designated as Acting Building Official (in lieu of Macapugay, who was
on leave on 15 February 1999 pursuant to an order of preventive suspension)
at the time that Romero's Memorandum (enclosing Ocampo's Memorandum
which lists QC Manor Hotel as among the establishments for closure in
Quezon City) was received by the Office of the Building Official on 15
February 1999.^^

" Record, Vol. XII, pp. 469. Decision, p. 96. ^
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Moreover, we find untenable accused Santos's contention that doubts
created by conflicting pieces of evidence as to when he held the position of
Building Official of Quezon City should be resolved in his favor. There are
several accused herein and the simplistic suggestion to resolve the doubt in
favor of accused Santos will be detrimental to his co-accused, particularly,
accused Macapugay.

4. On Accused Macapugay's Motion

Accused Macapugay's claim that the Court has no jurisdiction over him
is a mere rehash of the arguments contained in his previous Motion to Dismiss
dated 12 December 2016,^"^ which the Court has exhaustively addressed in its
Resolution dated 27 January 2017.^^

Regarding accused Macapugay's continued insistence that the Court's
jurisdiction should be determined at the time of the commission of the crimes
charged in the Informations, we reiterate our ruling that, as held in People v.
Benipayo^^ the jurisdiction of a court to try a criminal case should be
determined at the time of the institution of the action.

As for the rest of accused's arguments on jurisdiction, we reproduce
below a portion of our 27 January 2017 Resolution as follows:

As the present cases were filed on 30 September 2002, the pertinent law
in determining whether the Sandiganbayan has jurisdiction over the cases is
R.A. No. 8249, which took effect in 1997.

The Accused is correct in alleging that under R.A. No. 8249, the
following requisites must concur for a case to fall under the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Sandiganbayan: (1) the offense committed is a violation of
(a) R.A. 3019, as amended, (b) R.A. 1379, (c) Chapter II, Section 2, Title VII,
book II of the RFC, (d) E.O. Nos. 1,2, 14 and 14-A, issued in 1986, or (e)
other offenses or felonies whether simple or complexed with other crimes; (2)
the offender committing offenses in items (a), (b), (c) and (e) is a public
official or employee holding any of the positions enumerated in paragraph a
of section 4; and (3) the offense committed is in relation to the office.

A review of the Information and the relevant laws yields that the said
requisites are all present herein. Thus, the Sandiganbayan indubitably has
jurisdiction over the subject matter of the present cases.

The Informations allege violations of Section 3(e) of the Anti-Graft and
Corrupt Practices Act, violations of which the Sandiganbayan may take
cognizance of under R.A. No. 8249.

^ Record, Vol. XII, pp. 189-201.
Id. at 224-238.

5^604 Phil. 317-334.
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A cursory examination of the Informations in Criminal Case Nos.
27753, 27755 and 27756 will readily show that that the Informations pertain
to the accused's alleged violations of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019.

In particular, the Informations allege that the accused, in while in the
performance of his official and administrative functions, and teiking
advantage of the same, in conspiracy with his co-accused, willfully,
unlawfiilly and criminally gave unwarranted benefit, advantage, undue
preference or favor to the Manor Hotel, Inc. through evident bad faith and
manifest partiality xxx.

Being alleged violations of R.A. No. 3019, the offenses described
in the Informations plainly fall within the jurisdiction of the Sandiganbayan.

The City Engineer is eimong the officials whose commission of an
offense is cognizable by the Sandiganbayan under Section 4a of R.A. No.
8249.

A perusal of the Informations will also yield that the accused is being
sued in his capacity as City Engineer/City Building Official.

Under R.A. No. 8249, specifically Section 4a (l)(b) thereof, the
Sandiganbayan has jurisdiction over violations of R.A. No. 3019 committed
by a City Engineer.

There is no doubt that this Court has jurisdiction to try the cases herein
against the accused as City Engineer.

The City Engineer acts as the City Building Official by virtue of his
position, as expressly mandated by Section 477(a) of the 1991 Local
Government Code.

Accused attempts to push the cases herein out of the Sandiganbayan's
jurisdiction by feigning a dichotomy between his position as City Engineer
and as the City Building Official. He claims that if he is being sued in his
capacity as City Engineer, the offenses charged have no relation to his duties.
On the other hand, if he is being sued in his capacity as Building Official, the
said position is not among the positions enumerated under Section 4a(l) of
R.A. 8249 as to place the offenses within the ambit of the Sandiganbayan's
jurisdiction.

Accused's posture is untenable and contrary to the explicit provision of
law.

The functions of the local building official are part and parcel of the
powers and duties of the city or municipal engineer. This much is explicit
fi-om the second paragraph of Section 477 (a). Article VII of the Local
Government Code of 1991:

xxx

In fact, even when a unit referred to as "Office of the Building Official"
was later formally created by Quezon City Ordinance No. SP-1517, S-2005,
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Section 2 thereof explicitly stated that the "newly created office shall be
headed by the incumbent City Engineer concurrently as Building Official
XXX."

The mandatory character of the designation of the City Engineer as the
Building Official is further reinforced by a legal opinion rendered by the
Department of Interior and Local Government in their negative response to
the query on whether the City Mayor may appoint or designate a Building
Official without regard to Section 477(a) of the 1991 Local Government
Code.

Evidently, the powers and duties of the Building Official is exercised
by the City Engineer by virtue of law. Precisely because part and parcel of
the accused's duties as City Engineer is to act as Building Official, the latter
position does not necessitate a separate compensation.

The Informations allege failure to inspect and close the Manor Hotel for
violations of the National Building Code. Hence, there is an obvious relation
between the offenses charged and the accused's position as City
Engineer/City Building Official, who is tasked with the enforcement of the
National Building Code.

There is likewise no merit to the accused's reasoning that the City
Engineer has been relieved of the duty to inspect buildings on the ground that
subsection 4(j) Section 185 of the old Local Government Code (on the duty
to inspect) was no longer part of the enumeration of the powers and duties of
the City Engineer under Section 477 (b) of the 1991 Local Government Code

Contrary to accused's argument, the duty to inspect was left out in the
enumeration of the powers and duties of the City Engineer under the 1991
Local Government Code only to prevent surplusage.

This is because the said duty is already imposed by Section 207 of the
National Building Code on the Building Official, who, by law, is also the City
Engineer xxx.

To restate, it is the accused, as City Engineer, concurrently acting as the
City Building Official, who is responsible for enforcing the provisions of the
National Building Code, thereof. To this end, he is vested with, among others,
the duty to inspect buildings and to order the discontinuance of its occupancy.

Thus, the omission of the duty to inspect in the enumeration of the
functions of the City Engineer in Section 477(b) of the 1991 Local
Government Code does not support the accused's theory that there is no
relation between his position as City Engineer/Building Official and the
offenses alleged to have been committed.

Having established that the City Engineer acts as the City Building
Official by virtue of his position, and that he is duty-bound to enforce the
provisions of the National Building Code as City Building Official, it is
evident that the offenses alleged in the Information and the accused's position
as City Engineer/City Building Official are closely related.

/



RESOLUTION

Criminal Case Nos." 27753, 27755 to 27756
People V. Macapugay, et at.
Page 26 of 46

Clearly then, there is no merit to the accused's arguments. The
Sandiganbayan has jurisdiction over the subject matter of the cases before it
because (1) the offenses charged [Section 3(e) of the Anti-Graft and Corrupt
Practices Act] are among those enumerated in (2) the accused is a City
Engineer who, concurrently and by law, also acts as the City Building
Official; and (3) the offenses charged are manifestly related to his office as
City Engineer/Building Official.

II. Even assuming that this Court had no
jurisdiction over the present case, the accused
would have been barred by estoppel by laches
from assailing the jurisdiction of the Court.

Even assuming that the Sandiganbayan actually had no jurisdiction over
the subject matter of the present cases, it still would not be proper to simply
dismiss them now, after almost 15 years of litigation.

As correctly argued by the prosecution, the accused is now barred from
questioning this Court's lack of jurisdiction of over the subject matter on
account of estoppel by laches.

Estoppel by laches is an exception to the rule that lack of jurisdiction
may be raised at any time.

As a general rule, lack of jurisdiction over the subject matter may be
raised at any time, or even for the first time on appeal. An exception to this
rule is the principle of estoppel by laches.

Estoppel by laches or "stale demands" ordains that the failure or
neglect, for an unreasonable and unexplained length of time, to do that which
by exercising due diligence could or should have been done earlier, or the
negligence or omission to assert a right within a reasonable time, warrants a
presumption that the party entitled to assert it either has abandoned it or
declined to assert it. There is no absolute rule as to what constitutes laches. It

is addressed to the sound discretion of the court. Being an equitable doctrine,
its application is controlled by equitable considerations.

Estoppel by laches applies to cases similar to that of Tijam v.
Sibonghanoy.

In Figueroa vs. People, the Supreme Court explained that estoppel by
laches only supervenes in exceptional cases similar to the factual milieu of
Tijam v. Sibonghanoy. In such controversies, laches should be clearly
present. In other words, lack of jurisdiction must have been raised so belatedly
as to warrant the presumption that the party entitled to assert it had abandoned
or declined to assert it.

In the seminal case of Tijam, the surety raised the defense of lack of
jurisdiction for the first time in a motion to dismiss filed almost 15 years after
the questioned ruling had been rendered, notwithstanding that at several
stages of the proceedings, it had invoked the jurisdiction of the court to obtain
affirmative relief and submitted its case for final adjudication on the merits.

Xxx. «
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The factual milieu of the present case is sufficiently similar to Tijam as
to warrant the application of estoppel by laches, assuming that Sandiganbayan
actually had no jurisdiction over the cases.

Assuming that the Sandiganbayan actually had no jurisdiction over the
subject matter of the present cases, the factual milieu herein is sufficiently
similar to that of Tijam as to warrant the application of the principle of
estoppel by laches.

The Informations charging the accused with violations of Sec. 3(e) of
Republic Act No. 3019 were filed almost 15 years ago, or on 30 September
2002. There were originally five Informations filed against the accused -
Criminal Case Nos. 27750,27751,27752,27753,27755, and 27756. Accused
voluntarily surrendered and posted bail on 18 October 2002.

He actively participated in the proceedings before the Sandiganbayan -
submitting to court processes, attending hearings, and filing various pleadings
seeking affirmative relief from the Court (including a motion for
reinvestigation on Get 30,2002, which the Court granted, a pre-trial brief on
3 September 2003, and a demurrer to evidence on Jun 3,2009 which the Court
denied). During the course of the proceedings. Criminal Case Nos. 27750,
27751 and 27752 were eventually dismissed.

The hearing for the rest of the cases continued, with accused's lawyer
cross examining other witnesses and in time, presenting the accused testify
on his own behalf. Thereafter, accused filed his formal offer of evidence
which this Court admitted in its Resolution dated 13 September 2016. In the
same Resolution, the Court directed the parties to file their respective
memoranda within 30 days from notice, after which the cases shall finally be
deemed submitted for decision.

The Court granted accused an additional period within which to file his
memorandum twice - a 30-day extension until 18 November 2016, and a
further 10-day extension, or until 28 November 2016. On the other hand, co-
accused Santos and Montallana were given an extension of until 17
November 2016 within which to file their memorandum, as prayed for.
However, no pleading was filed by them within this period. Meanwhile, co-
accused Genato spouses, Germina, Fernandez, Arengino, Aranador and
Beltran filed their memorandum on 16 October 2016, within the extended
period granted them. Co-accused Villasenor and Mesa filed their joint
memorandum on 20 October 2016. Finally, the prosecution filed its
Memorandum on 28 November 2016, the same date the accused was expected
to file his memorandum. Thus, the cases would have been submitted for
decision on 28 November 2016.

After having had time to peruse the prosecution's (as well as his co-
accused's) memorandum and their final arguments, and having taken stock of
all the evidence presented, the accused has, more or less, a grasp of where he
stands right before the cases are submitted for decision. Instead of filing his
own memorandum, accused, instead, filed the present motion to dismiss on
12 December 2016, belatedly claiming that the Sandiganbayan has no
jurisdiction over the subject matter of these cases.

r
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The accused suddenly complains of lack of jurisdiction now that we are,
at last, at the homestretch, as it were, of the lengthy and tortuous road leading
to the long awaited resolution of these cases. Consequently, his objection
casts serious doubt upon his motive, both because its lack of real substance
and ill timing.

As in Tijam, it must be reiterated that this protracted litigation has
dragged on for almost 15 years, during which time, the accused has actively
participated and sought relief from the Court.

The Court and the parties have poured in precious resources to hear
these cases. We are mindful of how important these cases are, as they seek to
hold to account any public officer/employee and/or private person conspiring
with them, whose tainted discharge of his functions led to the tragic death of
74 individuals (and injury to a number of others) billeted at the Manor Hotel
when fire razed it on the fateful early morning of 18 August 2001.

The accused's motion would have us set aside the collective effort and

time spent in determining the guilt or innocence of all the accused. It would
also have us foreclose any possibility that this will ever be determined, as the
cases could no longer be re-filed due to prescription. All offenses punished
under R.A. No. 3019 prescribes in 10 years. Meanwhile, the offenses
complained of occurred in 2001.

Clearly, assuming that there was any merit to the accused's motion, this
Court, cannot, in good conscience, grant the same. In Tijam, the patent and
revolting inequity and unfairness of having the judgment creditors re-litigate
their collection case after 15 years prompted the Supreme Court to apply the
principle of estoppel by laches. In view of the foregoing discussion, the level
of inequity and unfairness of dismissing the present case surely approaches,
if not exceeds, that in Tijam. Thus, the accused's motion to dismiss the cases
on the ground of lack of jurisdiction over the subject matter would have been
properly denied under the principle of estoppel by laches.

In fine, the Sandiganbayan clearly has jurisdiction over the subject
matter of the present cases, based on the applicable laws discussed. Even
assuming that we actually had no jurisdiction over the same, the Court may
still continue to assert jurisdiction by virtue of the principle of estoppel by
laches. (Footnotes omitted.)

We also find no merit in accused Macapugay's assertion that he should
have been acquitted as he had no role in the issuance of building permits and
certificate of occupancy to Wil-Vic Building.

It is important to understand that the reason why accused Macapugay
was held liable in these cases does not have anything to do with the issuance
of the building permit and certificate of occupancy to Wil-Vic Building.^^

" Obviously, considering that the building permit and the certificate of occupancy of a building is issued
only once (as explained in the Decision), these certificates were issued when Wil-Vic Building was first
built/improved.

' 1
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Rather, what he was found liable for was his failure to revoke the said building
permit when this was evidently warranted, and it was his responsibility as a
Building Official to do so.

We are not persuaded by accused Macapugay's contention that any non-
inspection of the Manor Hotel in a number of years is due to financial
constraints/lack of manpower of the Office of the Building Official and the
vastness of Quezon City. If financial constraints and vastness of an area is
acceptable as an excuse, there is little to be accomplished in improving public
safety because these problems are not exclusive to Quezon City.

More importantly, laws and agreements among national government
agencies and local governments ensure their cooperation, assistance and
support, to enable even those local governments with possible
disproportionate area in relation to manpower, to comply with safety
requirements of the law. Additionally, we reiterate that public officers, such
as accused Macapugay, must at all times be accountable to the people and
serve them with utmost responsibility, integrity, loyalty, and efficiency.^^

Neither are we persuaded by accused Macapugay's claim that Exhibits
"W-1" to "W-6"^^ cannot be given credence because the best person to testify
thereon failed to do so. These exhibits refer to copies of the 11 February 1999
Memorandum issued by Sr. Supt. Romero sent to the City Attorney's Office,
Office of the Building Official and Business Permits and Licensing Office. It
enumerated certain Quezon City establishments which have refused to take
positive corrective action on Fire Code violations found by the BFP,
cancelling any fire safety inspection certificates issued to them, and

Bacasmas v. Sandiganbayan, 713 Phil. 639-666 (2013).
Exhibit W - Memorandum dated 1 February 1999 from June Ocampo, Regional Fire Marshall/ARD NCR

addressed to District Fire Marshall of Fire District II, NCR directing him to coordinate with mayor to take
necessary action to cause and ensure compliance with list of establishments for closure (#3.j. is Manor Hotel),
citing Memo Circular No. 98-235 dated 14 December 1998 and agreement by and between the DILG and the
Metro Manila Mayors dated 8 December 1998.
Exhibit W-1 - Memorandum dated 11 February 1999 issued by Carlito Romero, City Fire Marshall, QCPS,
Stn 1, FDII, NCR addressed to the City Mayor of Quezon City, through (1) the City Legal Division; (2) City
BPLO; and (3) City Building Official, attaching list of buildings inspected, verified, reinspected and for fire
safety requirements under the fire code, declaring that fire safety inspection certificates issued to the buildings
as null and void, and recommending their closure, or stoppage of operation for non-compliance of fire safety
requirements and given period to comply. This copy was stamp received by the Office of the City Attorney
dated 15 February 1999.
Exhibit W-2 - Copy of the Memorandum dated 1 February 1999 from June Ocampo, attached to Exhibit
W-1.

Exhibit W-3 - Copy of Memorandum dated 11 February 1999 from Carlito Romero, with stamp received
by the Office of the Building Official dated 15 February 1999.
Exhibit W-4 - Copy of the Memorandum dated 1 February 1999 from June Ocampo, attached to Exhibit W-
3.

Exhibit W-5 - Copy of the Memorandum dated 11 February 1999 from Carlito Romero with stamp received
by the BPLO dated 15 February 1999.
Exhibit W-6 - Copy of the Memorandum dated 1 February 1999 from June Ocampo, attached to Exhibit W-
5.
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recommending their closure. Romero himself, who authored the
Memorandum, testified thereon.

The presumption under Section 3(e) of Rule 131 of the Rules of Court"^^
cannot arise with the prosecution's failure to present the Receiving Officer of
the Building Official during the pertinent period, Adela Padua, to testify on
the office's receipt of Romero's Memorandum with attachment (Exhibits "W-
3" and "W-4"). This is because Padua was already deceased at the time of the
trial. Evidently then, the non-presentation of Adela Padua in court is not the
result of any willful attempt to suppress adverse evidence. At any rate, the
Chief of the Records Section of the Office of the Building Official, witness
Elizabeth Medalla, was able to identify Padua's signature on the said
document to signify receipt thereof by the Office of the Building Official.

The Certification dated 2 October 2002 issued by the Engineering
Department's Administrative Officer, Aguaras, to the effect that the
Department of Engineering did not receive a letter from the Fire Department
for the date 11 February 1999, fails to cast doubt on the receipt of Romero's
Memorandum by the Office of the Building Official.

First, Aguaras's Certification was based on the records of the
Engineering Department, which he himself stressed, is different from that of
the Office of the Building Official. As further elaborated in footnote 261 of
the assailed Decision:"^^

Accused tried to disprove this with a Certification executed by
Administrative Officer Raymundo Aguaras to the effect that the Engineering
Department did not receive a letter from the Quezon City Fire Department on
11 February 1999. (Exhibit "4-Macapugay") However, Aguaras also
explained that whenever two different persons were exercising the duties of
Building Official and City Engineer, communications for the Building
Official was received and logged by the Office of the Building Official.
Otherwise, communications intended for the City Engineer and Building
Official are received and logged by the Office of the City Engineer. (TSN,
September 18, 2014). Considering that accused Santos was the Acting
Building Official in February 1999, Romero's Memorandum would have
been received and logged by the Office of the Building Official, and not by
the Office of the City Engineer.

Section.3. Disputable presumptions. — The following presumptions are satisfactory if
uncontradicted, but may be contradicted and overcome by other evidence:
(a) XXX
XXX

(e) That evidence willfully suppressed would be adverse if produced;
(f) XXX

Record, Vol. XII, p. 409.
Record, Vol. XII, p. 459. Decision, p. 86. ^  \
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Second, Exhibit "W-3" shows that Romero's Memorandum was
received by the Office of the Building Official on 15 February 1999, the same
date it was received by other offices which were furnished a copy thereof. In
contrast, Aguaras admitted that his Certification is based on an examination
of the record of logbook entries only for 11 February 1999, days before
Romero's Memorandum was supposed to have been received by the Office of
the Building Official."^^

It is preposterous for accused Macapugay to impugn the Court's
conclusions on the period of Santos's stint as Acting Building Official by
insisting that the 18 March 2004 Certification issued by Aguaras is "final" and
"conclusive." The mere fact that an exhibit is admitted in evidence does not

elevate it to the status of a gospel truth. Moreover, the Certification of
Aguaras, the Administrative Officer of the Department of Engineering,
conflicts with the Certification and testimony of Quezon City's
Administrative Officer, Marlene Aguilar. Thus, the footnote 265 of the
assailed Decision notes:

There are variations in the reported actual duration of Santos' stint as
Acting Building Official. Administrative Officer Aguaras claims that the
Department of Engineering records show that Santos was Acting Building
Official from 10 January 1999 to 9 April 2000 (Exhibit "6-Macapugay"). On
the other hand, based on the matrix provided by Personnel Officer Marlene
Aguilar, Santos was designated Acting Building Official from 3 November
1998 to 2 January 1999. (Exhibit AAAAAA-6") However, on cross-
examination, Aguilar confirmed that when Macapugay was on leave from
January 1999 to 3 August 1999, Santos was the Acting Building Official.
(TSN, 23 October 2007, p. 37)

At any rate, we find untenable accused Macapugay's claim that he was
not to blame for failing to act on Romero's Memorandum because he was not
the Acting Building Official at the time it was received by the office, or that
the prosecution's evidence does not show that his attention was ever called
with respect to any defect in the construction of the hotel or any illegal
construction of anything therein. As discussed in the assailed Decision:

Nonetheless, it cannot necessarily be inferred that Macapugay was
never made aware of Romero's Memorandum just because Macapugay was
on leave at the exact time that said Memorandum was received by the Office
of the Building Official.

After all, Macapugay's absence from his office was admittedly only
temporary. It was expected that he would, and in fact he did, resume his duties
several months after Romero's Memorandum was received. Ordinary
diligence dictates that upon returning to his post, Macapugay should have at

Record, Vol. XII, p. 423. Decision, p. 50.

V' 1
f



RESOLUTION

Criminal Case Nos. 27753, 27755 to 27756
People V. Macapugay, et at.
Page 32 of 46
X  X

least scanned through the communications received by his office to keep
himself updated on office matters that transpired while he was away. This
holds especially true for important concerns that have not yet been acted upon
or needed follow up. Considering the serious nature of Romero's
Memorandum, it begs credulity that no one at the Office of the Building
Official would, in good faith, omit to bring it to Macapugay's attention.

The BFP, through Romero, declared the hotel to be a hazardous
establishment and recommended the hotel's closure due to safety violations.
Under Section 215 of the Building Code, Macapugay, as Building Official,
was therefore duty-bound to order the hotel's repair, vacation or demolition.

In addition, the BFP, through Romero, withdrew any FSIC it issued in
favor of said hotel. Considering that the FSIC is among the requirements for
the issuance of an Occupancy Permit, the withdrawal of an establishment's
FSIC should have prompted Macapugay to suspend or revoke the hotel's
Certificate of Occupancy. This would have been another clear ground for him
to order the hotel's closure or stoppage of operation.

At the very least, such a Memorandum received from the BFP in 1999
should have prompted in Macapugay and Montallana a staunch resolve to
inspect the safety of the hotel. However, as shown by the evidence, no annual
electrical inspection was conducted in 1999."*^

We are likewise unmoved by accused Macapugay's reasoning that he
should not be held liable for relying on his subordinates, claiming that "(t)he
rule that requires an administrative officer to exercise his own judgment and
discretion does not preclude him from utilizing, as a matter of practical
administrative procedure, the aid of subordinates to investigate and report to
him the facts, on the basis of which the officer makes his decisions", citing
Silva V. Mationg."^^

Accused Macapugay's reliance on Silva is misplaced.

First, accused Macapugay's quote does not express the complete thought
expressed in Silva. The sentence immediately succeeding the portion quoted
by accused Macapugay clearly adds that "(i)t is sufficient that the judgment
and discretion finally exercised are those of the officer authorized by law."
Thus, it was not, in any way, the intention of the Supreme Court in Silva to
spare the administrative officer from the consequences of his exercise of
judgment and discretion, just because he utilized the aid of his subordinates to
investigate and report the facts upon which he made his decision.

Second, the actual context of the ruling in Silva is the propriety of
appointing officers to hear and receive evidence by administrative agencies in

Decision dated 29 March 2019, pp.86-87. Record, Vol. XII, pp. 459-460.
531 Phil. 324-345(2006)
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the disposition of cases under them. This is clear from a perusal of Mollaneda
V. Umacob^^ (which Silva cited) and American Tobacco Co, v. Director of
Patents"^^ (which, in turn, was quoted by Mollaneda). Thus, the Court therein
emphasized that "the appointment of competent officers to hear and receive
evidence is commonly resorted to by administrative bodies or agencies in the
interest of an orderly and efficient disposition of administrative cases."

Accused Macapugay also misses the point when he argues that there is
no law authorizing the Bureau of Fire Protection official to delegate the
enforcement of the Fire Code to any official of the Office of the Building
Official.

As explained by witness Remedio, Region 7 Regional Director of the
BFP, it is the Building Code itself which requires the building official to
implement them. The Codes give the building official the responsibility to
conduct inspection before, during and after construction of a building, to issue
corresponding certificates/permits and cancel/revoke them in case of
violations of the Building Code."*^ Similarly, the Building Code's
Implementing Rules and Regulations provide that

(c) Abatement of Deingerous Buildings. In all cases of dangerous
buildings, except those covered by Article 482 and 694 to 707 of the Civil
Code of the Philippines, the Building Official shall order their repair,
vacation, or demolition in accordance with the following procedure:

Indeed, the Supreme Court has squarely held that "it is the Building
Official, and not the City Mayor, who has the authority to order the demolition
of the structures under the NBCP.'"^^

As for the Fire Code, it is clear from Section 10^^ thereof that when the
owner, administrator or occupant of a building does not abate the fire hazard

Phil. 159-177(2001).
160-A Phil. 439-449 (1975).
Record, Vol. XII, p. 386. Decision, p. 13.

^^Alangdeo v. Yaranon ,762 Phil. 539-558 (2015).
Section 10. Abatement of Fire Hazard. Fire hazards shall be abated immediately. For this purpose, the

Director General or his duly authorized representative may issue order for such abatement. If the owner,
administrator or occupant of buildings, structure and their premises or facilities does not abate the same
within the period fixed in said order, the occupancy permit or permit to operate shall be canceled. Any
building or structure declared as a firetrap or is causing clear and present fire danger to adjoining
establishments and habitations shall be declared a public nuisance, as defined in the Civil Code of the
Philippines. If the assessed value of the building or structure is not more than twenty thousand (P20,000.00)
pesos, the owner, administrator or occupant thereof shall abate the hazard within thirty (30 days or if the
assessed value is more than twenty thousand (P20,000.00) pesos, within sixty (60) days from receipt of the
order declaring said building or structure a public nuisance; otherwise, the Director General or his duly
authorized representative shall forthwith cause its summary abatement. Summary abatement as used herein
shall mean all corrective measures undertaken to abate hazards which shall include but not limited to

remodeling, repairing, strengthening, reconstructing, removal and demolition, either partial or total, of the
building or structure. The expenses incurred by the government for such summary abatement shall be borne
by the owner, administrator or occupant. These expenses shall constitute a prior lien upon such property
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as instructed by the BFP, "the occup^cy permit or permit to operate shall be
canceled." As is clear from the Building Code, it is the Building Official who
is empowered to issue, revoke/cancel the occupancy permit, while the permit
to operate is issued by the Office of the Mayor. Hence, in the instant case, the
BFP had to course their recommendation for closure to the Office of the

Building Official, the Office of the Mayor and the Legal Department of the
local government of Quezon City.

Also, as Remedio pointed out in his testimony, the BFP could not
immediately abate a fire hazard notwithstanding that it issued Notices of
Violation to the hotel after its inspection, because under Section 10 of the
Building Code, it needs to obtain permits (like a demolition permit), before it
can enforce the abatement of a fire hazard.^ ̂

Moreover, as discussed by witness Engr. Agustin Torres, both the BFP
and the Building Official have responsibilities with respect to fire safety
requirements, with the former being concerned with the active provisions,
while the latter is concerned with the passive provisions (i.e., manner of door
installation, hallway width, building height).^^ Also, some of the hotel's
problems that he identified were violations of both the Fire Code and the
Building Code.^^

Accused Macapugay's claim that the cause of the hotel fire was within
the exclusive control and solely attributable to the hotel owners is a misleading
argument. It is based on the erroneous premise that there are no regulatory
laws in place and no public officers to implement them. It must be emphasized
that while the hotel owners are responsible for many omissions and violations
which resulted in the fire tragedy, they would not have been able to continue
operating the hotel in the first place had the accused public officers complied
with their duties and functions under the law.

Accused Macapugay claims that he disagrees with the finding of the
Court on the proximate cause of the fire in pages 89-90 of the assailed
Decision because it is contrary to Engr. Aoanan's conclusion that the cause of
the fire was the overuse of electrical ignition due to overloaded electrical
circuits, and the prosecution is bound by the adverse testimonies of
Superintendent Remedio and Engr. Aoanan, allegedly in accordance with the
principle enunciated in Extraordinary Development Corporation v. Samson-
Bico?^

The Court remains unmoved.

Record, Vol. XII, p. 390. Decision, p. 17.
Id. at 101. Decision, p. 28.
Id. at 402. Decision, p. 20.

54 745 Phil. 276-297 (2014). » .
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In Extraordinary^ what the Court held was that a judicial admission
conclusively binds the party making it. It does not bind the Court. Indeed, it
is settled in this jurisdiction that the Court is not "bound" by the testimony of
any expert witness presented:

Although courts are not ordinarily bound by testimonies of experts, they
may place whatever weight they choose upon such testimonies in accordance
with the facts of the case. The relative weight and sufficiency of expert
testimony is peculiarly within the province of the trial court to decide,
considering the ability and character of the witness, his actions upon the
witness stand, the weight and process of the reasoning by which he has
supported his opinion, his possible bias in favor of the side for whom he
testifies, the fact that he is a paid witness, the relative opportunities for study
and observation of the matters about which he testifies, and any other matters
which serve to illuminate his statements. The opinion of the expert may not
be arbitrarily rejected; it is to be considered by the court in view of all the
facts and circumstances in the case and when common knowledge utterly
fails, the expert opinion may be given controlling effects (20 Am. Jur., 1056-
1058). The problem of the credibility of the expert witness and the evaluation
of his testimony is left to the discretion of the trial court whose ruling
thereupon is not reviewable in the absence of an abuse of that discretion.

Moreover, it is evident from a perusal of pages 89-90 of the assailed
Decision that it was not inconsistent with the testimonies of Engr. Aoanan and
Superintendent Remedio. The Court considered and distilled them in relation
to other facts which were unknown or not taken into account by Aoanan and
Remedio. Thus:

Meanwhile, as pointed out in a previous section, Montallana and
Macapugay did not act on the matter, notwithstanding that Montallana's duty
to inspect and Macapugay's power to stop the operation of the hotel under the
circumstances.

Accused claim that the hotel fire was not caused by any defect in the
electrical system of the hotel that they could have prevented or found out
during the annual electrical inspection. They cite the testimony of Engr.
Aoanan in arguing that the cause of fire was electrical overloading -
something that their inspection could not have prevented as it was beyond
their control.

We disagree.

Actually, the plain explanation for the hotel fire that Engr. Aoanan (and
other prosecution witnesses) put forth is that when the demand for electricity
far exceeded the capacity for it to be supplied, heat was produced. Heat melted
the insulation and made possible the contact between the previously insulated
wires and the ceiling beam. The contact created sparks, which ignited nearby
flammable substances and caused the fire.

i
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In other words, what basically caused the hotel fire is the discrepancy
between the electrical supply and the electrical load, which generated heat,
that, in turn, melted the wires' insulation, making possible the contact, and
resulting spark between the wires and ceiling beams.

At the time it was gutted by fire, the hotel had been operating for almost
a year with limited electrical supply. The shortage was a direct result of
Meralco's disconnection of four of the thirteen (13) electric meters installed
at Wil-Vic Building in September 2000, due to illegal connection (commonly
referred to as "jumper"). Wil-Vic Building was occupied by the hotel from
the third through fifth floors.

The four electrical meters that were disconnected were meters

supplying electricity to the hotel. From the time of their discormection until
the occurrence of the hotel fire in August 2001, the said four electrical meters
were never reconnected by Meralco.

To remedy the limited supply to the hotel, Mrs. Genato claimed that she
employed Engr. Merida (a deceased co-accused), whose staff "realigned" or
"transferred the connection to other existing meters." However, Mrs. Genato
admitted that the realignment was not reported to the local officials. Indeed,
there is no record of a wiring/electrical permit issued to the hotel from 1999
until the tragic fire of 2001.

Also notable is Mrs. Genato's firm claim that the realignment she
commissioned was made "a day or two after the cut off by Meralco," which
was around September 2000.

If such allegation was true, the realignment did not remedy the limited
electric supply of the hoteh This is because a document recovered by the arson
investigator from the hotel ruins during a post fire ocular investigation
showed that there was persisting scarcity in the electric current supplied to
the hotel almost a year after the supposed realignment. The document
recovered was a memorandum dated 25 October 2000 by William Genato
(signing as "Owner/Manager") addressed to all front desk clerks, laying down
guidelines limiting the use of air conditioning units in the hotel, considering
that Meralco has not reinstalled its electricity.

Thus, as early as September 2000, there was already a discrepancy
between the requirements of the QC Manor Hotel - a 24-hour standard hotel
establishment and the inadequate electric supply provided by its building's
remaining electric meters. This continued for over a year and was further
exacerbated on the fateful night of 18 August 2001. On that ominous evening,
the hotel had been running at full capacity due to the many attendees of a
religious conference in Cubao, who checked in at the hotel.

In summary, what has been established by prosecution evidence is that
the QC Manor Hotel has committed various structural and safety violations
since 1999. These violations were duly brought to the attention of the building
officials concerned. Yet, despite knowledge of the violations, accused public
officials failed to exercise their regulatory powers under the National
Building Code and other safety regulations that allowed said establishment to
continue operating its hotel business. To the Court, it is the unjustifiable
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inaction on the part of accused public officials that showed their manifest
partiality towards Manor Hotel. It is also concrete proof that they were grossly
and inexcusably negligent in the discharge of their functions.^^

Likewise, we find no merit in accused Macapugay's attempt to pass the
blame on to Engr. Donato Riveras who, as Quezon City's Building Official in
1991, issued the Certificate of Occupancy to Manor Hotel. It bears reiterating
that a Certificate of Occupancy, may, at any time, be cancelled or revoked by
the Building Official on the ground of violations of the Building Code because
the grant of the Certificate of Occupancy is conditioned upon continuous
compliance with the requirements of the Building Code. To this end. Section
207 of the Building Code empowers the Building Official to enter any
building to inspect and determine its compliance with the Code.

As for accused Macapugay's attack on the validity of Memorandum
Circular No. 98-235 dated 14 December 1998 issued by then DILG
Undersecretary Ronaldo Puno, suffice it to state that the Court has never relied
thereon in convicting accused Macapugay and his co-accused.

Finally, there is no merit to accused Macapugay's claim that Romero's
letter dated 11 February 1999 and/or its annexes lulled its recipients to
inaction because it spoke only of violation of the Fire Code and its
implementing rules and regulations, and never intimated that Manor Hotel and
the rest of the establishments recommended for closure violated the Building
Code or its implementing rules and regulations.

It is clear from Romero's letter that, apart from recommending the
hotel's closure due to safety violations, the BFP also "IPSO FACTO caused
any fire safety inspection certificates issued to become null and void. " The
weight of such a declaration is discussed in the assailed Decision as follows:

The BFP, through Romero, declared the hotel to be a hazardous
establishment and recommended the hotel's closure due to safety violations.
Under Section 215 of the Building Code, Macapugay, as Building Official,
was therefore duty-bound to order the hotel's repair, vacation or demolition.

In addition, the BFP, through Romero, withdrew any FSIC it issued in
favor of said hotel. Considering that the FSIC is among the requirements for
the issuance of an Occupancy Permit, the withdrawal of an establishment's
FSIC should have prompted Macapugay to suspend or revoke the hotel's
Certificate of Occupancy. This would have been another clear ground for him
to order the hotel's closure or stoppage of operation.

At th6 very least, such a Memorandum received from the BFP in 1999
should have prompted in Macapugay and Montallana a staunch resolve to

Record. Vol. XII, pp. 462-463. Decision, pp. 89-90.
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inspect the safety of the hotel. However, as shown by the evidence, no annual
electrical inspection was conducted in 1999.^^

5. On Accused Mesa's Motion

We do not agree with accused Mesa's contention that he should not be
convicted because his only participation was the recording in the logbook of
the annual inspection certificate, which occurred after the issuance and
approval thereof. As explained in the assailed Decision:

Rodel Mesa was Engineer III of the Department of Engineering
beginning 1 November 1994. He was designated Interim Head of the
Electrical Division from 8 January 2003 until Ms. Aguilar gave her testimony.

According to his Position Description Form, his duties as Electrical
Engineer III are as follows:

1. Assist the Electrical Engineer II direct and coofrJdinate with

enforcement of Sec. 102. 302. and 1301. Elec. Regulation of

the National Bldg. Code. Quezon Citv Revenue Code of 1995

and Ord. #1, SP 33, S-92 (Ord. creating the Electrical Division
under the Engineering Department of Quezon City

2. Formulate, evaluate and supervise the Electrical aspect of the
construction project undertaken by the City. Recommend
approval and disapproval of application for electrical permit,
issuance or revocation of the certification of operation in
accordance with the National Bldg. Code and Ord. II, SP 33,
S-92 and 1993 Quezon City Revenue Code.

3. Regulate and inspect the electrical installation of the newly
constructed structure of the City, undertake annual inspection
of existing electrical installation.

4. Act on the recommendation of lower level engineer on the

compliance and non-compliance of the requirement of

Electrical Division.

5. Initial all correspondence, circular, memorandum, electrical
permits, certificate of operation and other pertinent papers of
the Division.

6. Perform other duties that the City Engineer and supervisor may
assign from time to time. (Underscoring supplied)

In his testimony, Mesa admitted that since January 2001, he had been
verbally directed by co-accused Montallana to also monitor the status of the
annual notice forms issued to inspectors by recording them in the logbook.

Record, Vol. XII, p. 460. Decision, p. 87. ^
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He claimed that although his initials appeared in the subject February 2001
Notice of Electrical Inspection, he evidently signed only on 17 April 2001, to
indicate that the hotel had already paid the corresponding fee to secure its
Certificate of Annual Electrical Inspection.

From Mesa's testimony and actuations, he appears to view the annual
mandatory electrical inspection as little more than a revenue-making activity
on the part of the local government. Only from such a perspective is it
plausible for this Court to accept his claim that his initials on the Notice of
Electrical Inspection holds no meaning, apart from indicating that he has
completed a mere clerical duty to mark that an establishment has already paid
the fee for the issuance of a Certificate of Annual Electrical Inspection.

His Position Description Form belies Mesa's understanding. Mesa is
supposed to undertake or supervise ("direct and coordinate") the annual
inspection of existing electrical installations, as well as act on the
recommendation of lower level engineer on the compliance and non-
compliance of the requirement of Electrical Division. Thus, even if he did not
conduct the actual February 2001 electrical inspection of the hotel, he is
obligated to direct and coordinate with Villasefior in the proper conduct of the
said inspection.

To be able to effectively fulfill this function, he must exercise
evaluation and discretion, keeping in mind that the annual electrical
inspection is not a perfunctory exercise, but a regulatory activity geared
towards the enforcement of the Building Code.

This cannot be accomplished by unquestioningly initialing/approving
every report filed by Villasefior (or any other inspector for that matter). Mesa
should have explained the import of the inspection to Villasefior, and verified,
if not the latter's output, then his method for obtaining them. Surely, a cursory
ocular inspection of the establishment without bringing any testing equipment
or the establishment's corresponding electrical plans is not the inspection
contemplated by law.

XXX

Even if the cause of the fire was overloading and allegedly not any
defect in the electrical system, this does not exculpate Villasefior and Mesa
fi*om liability in not conducting a proper electrical inspection.

It must be recalled that accused Mesa and Villasefior's failure to

faithfully ac6omplish their duties enabled the hotel to get away with operating
with limited electricity. We note that four of the building's meters,
particularly those servicing the hotel, were previously disconnected by
Meralco due to jumper use and never reconnected until that fateful day when
the hotel was razed by fire.

Had Villasefior and Mesa properly completed their electrical
inspection, and not merely relied on the supposed certification issued by
accused Merida on the safety of the electrical installation, then they would
have found out about the disconnection and therefore, insufficiency of the
electricity for the hotel's regular operations. From this standpoint, the

/
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conclusion that the cause of the fire is overloading does not preclude
Villasefior and Mesa's liability.

Moreover, there is no merit to Villasefior and Mesa's claim that the
certification made by Merida was allowed under the law (erroneously cited
by accused as R.A. No. 7820, when the New Electrical Engineering Law is
actually R.A. No. 7920). Section 33 and related provisions thereof provide:

XXX

It is evident in the above cited provisions that Section 33 of R.A. No.
7920 pertains to the requirement for certain commercial establishments
(among others) to employ a prescribed number of professional / licensed
electrical engineers / master electricians. This is the context of the exemption
regarding establishments with a connected load of fifty kilovolt amperes
(50Kva) or less and employs voltages of not more than two hundred fifty volts
(250v).

Such establishments need not employ a resident professional/licensed
electrical engineer / master electrician. In lieu of full-time employment of said
personnel, the establishment is required only to have a professional/licensed
electrical engineer/master electrician conduct a yearly inspection of the
establishment and thereafter issue a certification that it is "in a safe and

operating condition."

There is nothing in the New Electrical Engineering Law that allows the
certification of safety by a private electrician or engineer (whether
professional or licensed) to be a substitute for the mandatory annual electrical
inspection by the local government.

Indeed, as previously discussed at length by the Court in its Resolution
dated 5 November 2013, accused Villasefior and Mesa had the duty to
personally inspect the premises before certifying that they have conducted the
required electrical inspection. They cannot simply rely on the private
electrician's certification, else there would have been no need for the Office
of the Electrical Division. Their claim that it was Merida who certified as to

the safe condition of the hotel's electrical installation is an admission that they
did not perform their duty. Thus, we held that:

Even a perfunctory reading of the said Annual Notice
readily belies accused Mesa and Villasefior's assertion that they
merely certified to the payment of the annual fees in the said
document. As cited above, the Annual Notice unequivocally
states "that an electrical inspection has been conducted within the
premises by duly authorized representative of the office of the
Electrical Engineer ..." Plainly, the Annual Notice states that an
electrical inspection was conducted in the premises of the Manor
Hotel by the representative of the Office of the Electrical
Engineer. The said document does not only certify as to the
payment of the annual fee. The payment of the annual fee is only
the result of the electrical inspection conducted by the Office of
the Electrical Division; hence, it is stated in the said Annual
Notice that "This notice must be presented to the Office of the

r
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Electrical Engineer, Quezon City, for payment of electrical fees
as provided thereof."

Further, accused Mesa and Villaseftor cannot escape
liability by claiming that accused Merida was the one who
certified as to the safe condition of the electrical installation of

the Manor Hotel. To be sure, as the personnel of the Electrical
Division who were tasked to conduct an inspection of the Manor
Hotel, it was their duty to see to it that they personally inspected
the premises before certifying that they have conducted an
electrical inspection therein. Otherwise, if said public officials
will just rely on the certification of the private electrician, there
would be no more need for the Office of the Electrical Division

because it would be the responsibility of the private individuals
to conduct such inspection. To be sure, by claiming that it was
accused Merida who gave the certification as to the safe condition
of the electrical installation in the Manor Hotel, accused Mesa and
Villasefior admit that they did not perform their legally mandated
duty.

Also, in accused Macapugay's Office order No. 5, Series of
2000, dated May 16, 2000, the approval of the Mechanical,
electrical, Sanitary and Signboard permits was delegated to
accused Santos. However, the Annual notice was not approved by
said accused Santos. This, together with the other irregularities
mentioned above, seriously casts doubt as to the legitimacy of the
electrical inspection that was allegedly conducted by personnel of
the Electrical Division of the Department of
Engineering/Building official of Quezon City." (Footnotes
omitted)

Accordingly, we find no merit in Villasefior and Mesa's defense.^^

For the same reasons, we find no merit to accused Mesa's reasoning that
he could not have conducted a re-inspection or reevaluation of the said
inspection, because to do so would be an insult/insubordination to his
superior, who already approved the inspection. This claim is simply not
supported by his Position Description Form quoted above.

We likewise find inapplicable accused Mesa's reliance on the Supreme
Court's ruling in Arias v. Sandiganbayan^^ that he should not be convicted
because it is bad precedent to sweep the head of office in a conspiracy
conviction simply because he did not personally examine every single detail,
painstakingly trace every step from inception and investigate the motives of
every person involved in a transaction before affixing his signature as the final
approving authority.

" Record, Vol. XII, pp. 481-486. Decision, pp. 108-113.
58 259 Phil. 794-820(1989).

(
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Suffice it to point out ihsit Arias clearly applies only to the "head of
office, which Mesa evidently was not. Neither does Arias apply to the head
of office herein, accused Macapugay. As held in Escara v. People, the ruling
in Arias does not apply where there was an indication that the head of office
had foreknowledge of the existence of an anomaly.

6. On the issue of conspiracy and gross inexcusable negligence

Finally, we find no merit in accused's argument that the theory of gross
negligence is incompatible with the allegation of conspiracy because
negligence denotes the absence of intent, while conspiracy involves a meeting
of the minds to commit a crime.

In the assailed Decision, the Court discussed the finding of conspiracy as
follows:

In Jaca, citing the case of Siztoza v. Desierto, the Supreme Court
explained that a conspiracy of silence and inaction may arise from gross
inexcusable negligence in the commission of a violation of Section 3 (e) of
RA 3019, thus:

In Sistoza, the Court already intimated on the possibility of
committing a violation of Section 3 (e) of RA No. 3019 through
gross and inexcusable negligence, and of incurring collective
criminal responsibility through a conspiracy.

...As we have consistently held, evidence of guilt must be
premised upon a more knowing, personal and deliberate
participation of each individual who is charged with others as part
of a conspiracy.

Furthermore, even if the conspiracy were one of silence and
inaction arising from gross inexcusable negligence, it is
nonetheless essential to prove that the breach of duty borders on
malice and is characterized by flagrant, palpable and willful
indifference to consequences insofar as other persons may be
affected.

As earlier discussed, considering that the gravity of
negligence required by law for a violation of Section 3 (e) of RA
No. 3 019 to exist falls short of the degree of bad faith or partiality
to violate the same provision, a conspiracy of silence and
inaction arising from gross inexcusable negligence would
almost always be inferred only from the surrounding
circumstances and the parties' acts or omissions that, taken
together, indicate a common understanding and concurrence

Dugayon v. People, 479 Phil. 930-943 (2004).
501 Phil. 532-546 (2005). \
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of sentiments respecting the commission of the offense. The
duties and responsibilities that the occupancy of a public
office carry and the degree of relationship of interdependence
of the different offices involved here determine the existence

of conspiracy where gross inexcusable negligence was the
mode of commission of the offense.

For emphasis, the petitioners are all heads of their
respective offices that perform interdependent functions in the
processing of cash advances. The petitioners' attitude of buck-
passing in the face of the irregularities in the voucher (and the
absence of supporting documents), as established by the
prosecution, and their indifference to their individual and
collective duties to ensure that laws and regulations are observed
in the disbursement of the funds of the local government of Cebu
can only lead to a finding of conspiracy of silence and inaction,
contemplated in Sistoza. The Sandiganbayan correctly observed
that —

Finally, it bears stressing that the separate acts
or omissions of all the accused in the present case
contributed in the end result of defrauding the
government. Without anyone of these acts or
omissions, the end result would not have been
achieved. Suffice it to say that since each of the
accused contributed to attain the end goal, it 'C£in be
concluded that their acts, taken collectively,
satisfactorily prove the existence of conspiracy
among them.

(Emphasis supplied.)

In the instant case, this conspiracy of silence and inaction can be
gleaned from the abject obduracy on the part of accused private individuals
to rectify the violations of their hotel establishment that allowed the continued
operation of Manor Hotel as a fire hazard and dangerous building. Despite
being ripe for closure for being a fire hazard, and notwithstanding its lack of
various regulatory permits (prominent of which was the lack of a Fire Safety
Inspection Permit), it continued to operate and accept guests to stay therein.

As to accused public officials, their participation in this conspiracy is
evident from their failure to properly discharge their duties under existing
laws and city ordinances related to safety, thereby allowing accused private
individuals to continue engaging in their business. This is the case, despite
the glaring violations in safety laws of accused private individuals.

The fire tragedy that occurred on 18 August 2001, where many
horrendously lost their lives or were injured would not have happened or
could have been prevented had the accused public officials' unjustified
omission to do their duty and accused private individuals' obstinate refusal to
comply Avith the rules been duly addressed.
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Indubitably, the omissions on the part of all accused in this case caused
undue injury to the public and to the government, the gravity of which is too
glaring and too obvious to deny.

Thus, from the above this Court finds that the prosecution was able to
discharge its burden in proving the guilt of both accused public officials and
private parties beyond reasonable doubt. (Emphasis in the original. Footnotes
omitted.)^'

As discussed in the assailed Decision, Section 3 (e) of R.A. No. 3019
clearly states that one of the ways by which the punishable acts therein may
be committed is through gross inexcusable negligence:

Section 3. Corrupt practices of public officers. In addition to acts or
omissions of public officers already penalized by existing law, the following
shall constitute corrupt practices of any public officer and are hereby declared
to be unlawful:

(a) XXX

XXX

(e) Causing anv undue iniurv to anv partv. including the Government, or
giving anv private nartv anv Unwarranted benefits, advantage or preference in

the discharge of his official administrative or judicial functions through

manifest partialitv. evident bad faith or gross inexcusable negligence. This

provision shall apply to officers and employees of offices or government
corporations charged with the grant of licenses or permits or other
concessions. (Emphasis supplied.)

Gross negligence is defined as "negligence characterized by the want of
even slight care, acting or omitting to act in a situation where there is a duty
to act, not inadvertently but willfully and intentionally with a conscious
indifference to consequences in so far as other persons may be affected. It is
the omission of that care which even inattentive and thoughtless men never
fail to take on their own property."^^

In requiring the negligence to be both gross and inexcusable, the law
demands the neglect or disregard of duty to be willful and intentional in order
for a violation to exist, although it may fall short of the required degree of bad
faith, which must be evident, or of partiality, which must be manifest.^^

Accordingly, accused's contention that the prosecution failed to prove
bad faith on their part (apart from being belied by the assailed Decision) does

Record, Vol. XII, pp. 476-478.
Coloma, Jr. v. Sandiganbayan, 744 Phil. 214-233 (2014).
" Jaca V. People, 702 Phil. 210-262 (2013).
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not, by itself, negate the commission of the offense under Section 3 (e) of R.A.
No. 3019. This offense may be committed even if bad faith is not attendant.^"^

Moreover, contrary to accused's generalized understanding, gross
inexcusable negligence does not denote the absence of intent. In fact, as
defined above, it is a willful and intentional action or inaction in relation to
duty, with conscious indifference to its consequences for other people who
may be affected thereby.

Thus, as earlier recognized in Sistoza v. Desierto,^^ it is possible for a
conspiracy of silence and inaction to arise from gross inexcusable negligence.

A conspiracy need not be proved by direct evidence of the acts charged,
but may, and generally must be proven by a number of indefinite acts,
conditions and circumstances.^^ Direct proof is not essential to show
conspiracy as it is enough that there be proof that two or more persons acted
towards the accomplishment of a common unlawful objective through a chain
of circumstances, even if there was no actual meeting among them.^^

This is true more so in the case of a conspiracy of silence. As the Court
in Jaca v. People^^ explained, "a conspiracy of silence and inaction arising
from gross inexcusable negligence would almost always be inferred only from
the surrounding circumstances and the parties' acts or omissions that, taken
together, indicate a common understanding and concurrence of sentiments
respecting the commission of the offense. The duties and responsibilities that
the occupancy of a public office carry and the degree of relationship of
interdependence of the different offices involved here determine the existence
of conspiracy where gross inexcusable negligence was the mode of
commission of the offense."

Paraphrasing Jaca, and applying it to the circumstances herein, accused
performed interdependent functions and their separate acts and omissions,
their indifference to their individual and collective duties to ensure that laws

and regulations are observed, contributed in the end result, and, taken
collectively, satisfactorily prove the existence of conspiracy of silence and
inaction.

As in the case of Bacasmas v. Sandiganbayan,^^ herein accused's acts
not only show gross negligence amounting to bad faith, but, when taken
together, also show that there was conspiracy in their willful noncompliance

^ Alvarez v. People, 692 Phil. 89-101 (2012).
437 Phil. 117-139(2002).

^ People vs. Maralit, G.R. No. 71142, 19 September 1988.
Bacasmas v. Sandiganbayan, 713 Phil. 639-666 (2013).
Jaca V. People, 702 Phil. 210-262 (2013).
713 Phil. 639-666(2013).
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with their duties which lead to giving undue advantage, preference and benefit
to Manor Hotel by allowing it to operate notwithstanding its violations and
also resulted in damage and prejudice in the form of the death and injury to
guests of the hotel.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the motions for reconsideration
of this Court's 29 March 2019 Decision filed by accused Romeo Montallana,
Romualdo Santos, Alfredo Macapugay, Rodel Mesa, spouses William and
Rebecca Genato, Marion Fernandez, and Candelaria Aranador are all
DENIED for lack of merit.

SO ORDERED.

Z/AMV V. T^SPESES
Associa»5 Justice

WE CONCUR:

MA. THERESA DOL^ES C. GOMEZ-ESTOESTA
Associate justice. Chairperson

GEORGINA p.THDALGO
Associate Justice


